
Bi-M nthly Co munication 

The 

MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134 TALL CEDARS of LEBANON 

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 2011 

SEPTEMBER ih , 7:30 pm 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 1 i 11 7:30 pm 
NO MEETING 

OCTOBER 5111 7:30 pm 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

OCTOBER 15th' 7:3o pm 

HALLOWEEN NIGHT (OPEN MEETING) 

DINNER BEFORE FOREST MEETINGS 6:30PM 
Exec Board and Meetings will be held at 

Montgomery Cornerstone Lodge 

Web Page URL-http:/mastermason.com/montgomerytall cedars/index.html 
ECHO DEADLINE - 17 October 2011 

Official Publication of 
MONTGOMERY FOREST #134 
TALL CEDARS OF LEBANON 

612 Great Falls Rd ., Rockville, MD 20850 
A Non-Profit Organization 

FUN, FROLIC and FELLOWSHIP - WITH A PURPOSE 



The 
OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF MONTGOMERY FOREST #134 

TALL CEDARS OF LEBANON 

Puhlished every two months during the year except .July and August. 
Suhscription ratesj(;r non-memhers $3. 00 per year. (Contact the Forest Scrihe) 

Editor Norman L. Clark, PGTC 

Copyright 2011, Montgomery Forest No. 134. T.C.L. 

PROCLAMATION 
By virtue of the power and authority in me vested hy the Supreme Forest. Tall Cedars of 
Lebanon of North J\mcriea. I hcrehy call a meeting of Montgomery Forest No. 134 to he 
held at the Rockville Masonic Temple. 612 Great Falls Road. Rockville. MD 20850. for 
the purpose of transacting such husiness as may come hefore the Forest on: 
Saturday - September l 7th no meeting 
Saturday - October 15th Halloween Night (open) 
attest: Norman L. Clark. PGTC Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 

SCRIBE GRAND TALL CEDAR 

SUPREME DIRECTOR REGION 2 
James L. Fcq?;uson 
9 Delshire Drove 
Dover, DE 19901 

30 I-734-4096 

DISTRICT DEPUTY SUPREME TALL CEDAR Dist. 20 
Thomas A. Donnaud, PGTC 

511 Sweetbriar Dr. 
College Park, Md. 20740 

Telephone - 202-664-0600 

TALL CEDAR FOUNDATION DIRECTOR REGION 2 
Marshall Gcvinson, PGTC 

13432 Keating St. 
Rockville, MD 20853 

Telephone: 301-871-1653 

TALL CEDAR FOllNDATION TRllSTEE Dist. 20 
F. Hamer Campbell, PGTC 

6400 West Vien Road 
Howie, MD 20720 

301-464-8368 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
Meets First Wednesday of Every Month at 7: 30 P.M. 

Except July and August. 
Consists of all Elected Officers, Past GTC's, Past Scribes, Past Treasurers, 

Past Trustees and those appointed by the Grand Tall Cedar 
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OFFICERS 
MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134 

2011 

MARSHALL GE\'l,SO' 
Grand Tall Cedar 
13432 Keating St. 

Rockville,\ID 20853 
Telephone 301 871-1653 

ALFREDT\'A' 
Senior Deputy 

5552 Delores A v·e 
Baltimore \ID, 21227 

Telephone: 1-401-242-6978 

ROYCE WA.TSO:\ 
.Junior Deputy 

15022 Snowden Dr 
Siher Spring, '.\10 20905 
Telephone: 301-879-2949 

:'liOR'.\IA' L. CLARK, PGTC 
Scribe 

"iORMAl\ L. CLARK, PGTC 
Treasurer 

I 009 'eal Orin. !009 'eal Drive 
Rockville, Md. 20850 

Telephone: 301-762-6374 
Rockville, '.\10 20850 

Telephone: 301-946-1707 

TRUSTEES 

Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 
301-871-1653 

G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC. PGM 
301-493-8694 

Charles Ware, PGTC 
301-745-4173 

APPOINTED OFFICERS 2011 

Preceptor 
Chaplain 
Guide 
Sentinel 
MD Chairman 
Aides to the G. T. C 

G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC. PG\! 
John E. Huff, PGTC 
Alfred Tynan 
Cloyd Bittner, Ptrus 
'.\larshall Gninson, PGTC 
l\orman Clark. PGTC 
Lee Ferguson, PGTC 

COMMITTEE MEN FOR 2011 

Audit 
By-Laws & Grievance 
Chief Sidonia11 
Convention Housing 
Co11ve11tio11 Hospiltl/ity 
Echo Editor 
Finance & Budget 
Liaison to Blue Lodges 
Liaison to C edarettes 
Liaison to Job's Daughters 
Liaison to Rainbow Girls 
Membership 
Sick & Welfare 
W~vs & Means 

Alfred Tynan, SDGTC 
'orman L. nark, PGTC 
Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 
l\orman L. C'lark, PGTC 
All Forest \lembers 
'.'orman nark, PGTC 
l\orman L. Clark, PGTC 
John E. Huff, PGTC: 
Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 
All Forest \!embers 
Doug Stadler, PGTC 
John Huff, PGTC 
Norman Clark. PGTC 
Marshall Gevinson, GTC 
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301-493-8694 
301-946-1707 

1-401-242-6978 
301-468-1879 
301-871-1653 
301-762-6374 
301-493-8694 



MEMORIUM 
Lisa Allen, PP 
Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC 
Kay Berardi 
Noble Barnes 
Joe Brenner 
Shirley Barnes 
Ann Brawn, I st PP 
Ernest Brawn 
Jean Carruthers 
Sgt. John Carter 
W. McGordon Ferguson 
Myron Jones, PGTC 
Francis Lenahan, PGTC 
Don Manley 
Stewart H. "Bud" 
Masenheimer, PSTC, 
Virginia Masenheimer, PP 
George Harrington 
Ivan Morrison 
Al Chalk 
George (Butch) Domchick 

Joanne Carter 
Harry Annis, Jr, PGTC 
George F. Moyer, PGM, PTrus 
Earl Payne, JR 
Iris Robertson 
F. William Scott, PTrus 
Nancy Smith, PP 
Karl Stadler, PGTC 
Evelyn Stalker 
James Stephens 
Roy Trimmer, Ptrus 
Arthur Ware, PTreas 
Margaret Ware 
Kassidy Grace Warner 
Mrs. Timmie Warner 
Jim Wright, PGTC 
Amelia Fleisher PP 
Solomon Zeidman, PGTC 
Nelson Stalker, Ptrus 
David Killian 
Charlotte Zeidman 

365 Club and BOOSTERS 
Daniel Lucas 
Ned Solensburg, II Ptr 
Ted Khan, PGM 
Helen Atkinson PP 
Samuel T. Atkinson, PSTC 
Janet Clark, PP 
Norman Clark, PGTC, PDDSTC,PSD #2 
Gordon Daniels 
Linda Daniels 
Cloyd Bittner. Ptr 
Betty Bittner 
Al Fleisher PGTC #134 & 193 
PDDSTC #20 & 23, PSD #8 
Linda Gevinson, PP 
Marshall Gevinson, PGTC (2), 
John Killian, PGTC 
Howard Hudgins, PGTC 
Susan Hudgins 
Royce Waston, JDGTC 
Christine Watson 
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Carl Sharpless 
Paul Carruthers, PGTC 
Unice Kahn 
Birna Lenahan 
James Stephens, Jr 
Joanne Robinson 
Walter Robinson 
Orval Smith, PGTC 
Charles Ware, PGTC, PTrus 
Barbara Ware, PP 
William McGrath, JR 
Giles A. Light, JR, PGTC 
Nelson Newcombe, PGTC, PScribe 
Carole Newcombe 
Judy Alexander, TCF Tr 
Diane Huff, PP(2) 
John Huff, PGTC, Ptr eas 
Alfred Tynan, SDGTC 
Jerry Tynan 
Robert K, Alexander, Ptreas 



MONTGOMERY CEDARETTES 
CHARTERED NOVEMBER 2, 1978 

Elected Officers for 2011 

LINDA GEVINSON, PRESIDENT 

Sheila Myers, I st VP 

Vicki Krouse, Treas. 

Charlotte Zeidman, 2nd VP, PP 

Marilyn Stadler PP, Sec. 

Trustees 

Diane Solando, PP Diane Huff PP Janet Clark PP 

MESSAGE FROM THE CEDARETTE PRESIDENT; 

I hope you are having a wonderful Summer. 
Yes, it's been hot, but, think Cool thoughts. 

Claire had to go home before her week at MD Camp was 
completed, due to her breathing. After testing, we know her lung 
capacity is only 20%, she is awaiting a sleep test. 
Feel better Claire. 

Our September Exec. Meeting is Sept. ih at 7:30 pm. 
Since there is no regular meeting in September (due to the Shrimp 
Feast) we have lots to discuss. Please call me if you are not 
planning to attend. 

The Men need our help! Grand Tall Marshall has requested that we 
supply desserts for the Shrimp Feast. 

We need help on Oct. 1st for the Oktoberfest in Germantown. 
Please Volunteer! 

Continued on page 12 
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GRAND TALL CEDAR'S MESSAGE 

~;!;."~/ 
ii 
\~ Wi.,_..cl says 

&: 

Well folks, it's been a long Hot Summer! 

Coapoa/Oapoa had a Bus trip to Atlantic City 
over the Summer, and had a few winners. 

September 7th will be our Exec. meeting at 7:30pm 

September 101h will be our Shrimp Feast this year 
(the SECOND Saturday) there will be NO Forest Meeting in September. 

Our October meeting will be Presidents Night and Costume Night. Hope to see 
some Great Costumes, might have a prize!. 

I think it would be a good thing for the members to come to the meetings with 
suggestions of FUN things to do as a Tall Cedar Family affair on the weekends, 
or in place of a meeting. 

For those of you that have reserved seats for Toby's in October, it should be a 
great show and we have 43 seats reserved 

Marshall Gevinson 
Grand Tall Cedar (again) 2011 
Montgomery Forest No. 134 

Quote of the Month: 
Anger is an acid that can do more harm to the vessel in which it 
is stored than to anything on which it is poured .. 

Mark Twain 
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S~4-~ 

w;J 
I am very happy to report that the Forest imitated four 
new members at our June meeting. They are: 
Thomas Marraffa, Christopher Anderl a, Aaron Tweedy, 
and Benjamin Tetz. Welcome aboard to our new 
members and I am sure that they will enjoy our FUN, 
FROLIC, AND FRIENDSHIP .. 

Please make plans to attend the Forest Shrimp Feast on 
Saturday 10 September which was originally posted as 
1 7 September but was changed because of a conflict with 
the Supreme Forest. . See the flyer else where in this 
issue. 

Thanks to GTC Marshall for all his efforts in planning 
the Shrimp Feast and trip to Toby's Dinner Theater. He 
has spent a lot of time putting these two activities 
together for the Fore st. 

On 26 June Members and Cedarettes including two new 
members helped with the District Twenty MDA picnic at 
Camp Maria. The two new members indicated that 
helping to feed the MDA young people, and their 
families gave them a good idea of what the Cedars is all 
about .. Cedarly, Norm 
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2011 BEARS ARE IN 

Contact TCP Regional Director 
Marshall Gevinson to get yours ! 

• • 
~ 

' , '- ) 
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[i!J}DJJ1s!-f}0Q1Jt~~V ~:Dm~~1112JJd.~i~ 
Tall Cedars of Lebanon 

Saturday, September 10, 2011 
\Yhere: Rock"Yille :'.\Iasonic T einple 

612 Great Falls Road 

Roe k\"ilk :'.\Ia1.;..·land r _ · .. •.ff··~{ · .. : l. 1 ~ ~ 
\,.l ~ t· i.'. "'''~~ Time: ..,·OO--l·~o :,:1 . ' ·.,~ ~ · · 

-· ·- ~',,;,~<~ .. · ·' 

Cost: Adults $2~ .00 per person . 

~:l~~~'~ J~~~~lt:\:~(l.U 
Feast lnducles Steadied Spiced Shrimp. 

Slopp~- Joe's. 
Coleslaw 
Potato Salad 
Desserts 
BeYerav,es 

Contact the followina for Tickets: 
::\larshall Ge\inson 301 871-1653 
:'.\"orm Clark 301 762-6374 
.\Jake clteckspayable to: .\.fontgomery Forest ttJ34 
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Russell Amlin 
Betty Bittner 
Jerry Tynan 
Larry Hynson, PGTC 
Edwin Carptenter, JR 
Sharon Carptenter 
Maria Lenahan 

Carl Sharpless 
Walter Robinson 
Janice Mette 
Gordon Daniels 
Alexandria Zoghaib 
Jack Mette 

BOOSTERS 

Brice Kosian 
Ronald Perkins, PGTC 
Cynthia Tingle 
Donald Krause, PGTC 
Howard Hudgins 
Susan Hudgins 

365 CLUB 

Joanne Robinson 
Paul Carruthers, PG TC 
Bruce Kosian 
Ruth Daniels 
Daniel Lucas 
Barbara Lucas 

BE NOT SLOW TO VISIT THE SICK, 
FOR THAT SHALL MAKE THEE 

BELOVED 

ORV AL SMITH TURNS ONE HUNDRED YEARS OLD 
(see page 13) 
The pictures were taken at his birthday party and was attended 
by Norm Clark, Janet Clark, Linda Gevinson, Sam and Helen 
Atkinson .. Brother Orval is a member of Montgomery Forest 
and a past member of Temple Forest and PGTC and PScribe of 
NORVA Forest. The party was well attended by his friends 
and members of other Masonic organizations. He is in good 
health and enjoying life to the fullest. . 
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SEPT. 10th Shrimp Feast- No September 
meeting 

OCT. 15th Presidents night/Halloween 
costume 

NOV. 19th Cedarette B-Day Dinner/ 
Elections/ Past Pres. Night 

DEC. 17th Installation of Officers 
2012 

JAN 2012 21ST cancelled, Mid= Winter Conference 

DISTRICT No. 20 Forest Meetings 

MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134 3n1 Saturday 
612 Great Falls Road, Rockville, Md.. 7:30 P.M. 
Grand Tall Cedar: Marshall, Gevinson, PGTC 

PRINCE GEORGES FOREST NO. 139 1st Saturday 
10800 Edmondston Road, Beltsville, Md .7:30 P.M. 
Grand Tall Cedar: Ronald Perkins, PGTC 
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~ Just found out we tied for 1st place 
~ in the Memorial Day Parade. 

A check will be forth coming 

October's Exec Meeting is Oct. 5th at 7:30 pm 

October's meeting will be Presidents Night. We will also have 
initiation for new members. 

We have received 1 petition and are hoping to receive another 
shortly. 

Grand Tall Marshall has requested that we celebrate Halloween 
and dress in Costume. 

Save the date of Sunday, Nov. 13th for District 20's President 
Luncheon. A flyer will be forth coming. 

If you haven't taken your vacation yet, I hope it is a Happy and 
Safe One! 

' '1 
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Orval J. Smith turns 100 
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Advertisers 

Long John's Silver 

Jewelry Repair 
John Huff 301-946-1707 

10% of jewelry repairs donated to Muscular Dystrophy 

G.T.C presenting a Certificate to 
one of the 4 MD Children 
Montgomery sponsored for Camp 

" ~ 

":;!·-
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1960 
1964 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1973 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1979 
1981 
1981 
1983 

1983 
1988 
1989 
1989 
1990 
1993 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1997 
1997 
1998 
1988 
1998 
1999 
2000 

2002 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2007 
2008 
2008 
2010 

2003 
1995-1998 
1963-68 
1969-73 
1974-79 
1977-81 
1985-89 
1992-98 
2001-07 

1983 

Living Past Grand Tall Cedars 

Robert T Jones, PST 4620 Eton Road, Roanoke, VA 24018 
Morton B. Burness 11406 Narin Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20902 
James E. Forder, Jr 13115 Burlwood Dr, Silver Spring, MD 20853 
Edward L. Berardi 23278 Weatherman Ave., Port Charlotte, FL 33954 
Albert A. Fleisher, PODS TC 1219 Palmetto Dr, Lady Lake, FL 32159 
Samuel T Atkinson. PST 124 Shetland Dr. Red Lion, PA 17356 
Donald J. Bartel 313 Magellan Dr., New Bern, NC 28560 
Paul R Carruthers 623 L1nksview Drive, Longs, SC 29568 
Douglas P Adkins HC-71 BOX 560 Denny Drive, Augusta, WV 26704 
James V Rewis 8813 Pepperidge Drive, Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
Robert 0. Allen 2200 Post Lane, Silver Spring, MD 20906 
William T. James 34421 Rickards Road 
G Lee Ferguson. PDDSTC. 4621 Saul Rd Kensington, MD 20895 

PGM-DC 
John Denton 5305 Masonic Terrace, Richmond. VA 23223 
Charles Ware 84 North Edgewood Drive, Hagerstown, MD 21740 
Nelson Newcombe 8523 Parliament Drive, Springfield, VA 22151 
Orval Smith 710 N George Mason Drive, Arlington, VA 22203 
David A. Holley 6371 Whitman Road, Parsonsburg, MD 21849 
Norman L. Clark, PSD #2 1009 Neal Drive, Rockville, MD 20850 
John 0. Killian 8105 Ashton Drive, Alexandria, VA 22309 
William T. Spencer 402 Channel Road. New Park. PA 17352 
F. J. Pepper 4600 Duke St 424, Alexandria, VA 22304 
Roy Learnard 3203 10th ST NE, Washington, D.C 20017 
Marshall H. Gevinson 13432 Keating St, Rockville, MD 20850 
John E. Huff 13301 Holdridge Rd , Silver Spring, MD 20906 
Howard Hudgins 12463 Blueberry Woods Circle E., Jacksonville. Fl 32258 
Larry Hynson PO Box 7005, Arlington, VA, 22207 
Duncan R Jerman, Jr 11132 Signature Blvd, Selbyville, DE 19975 
G. Lee Ferguson, PDDSTC, 4621 Saul Rd,, Kensington, MD 20895 

PGM DC 
Duncan R Jerman, Jr 11132 Signature Blvd, Selbyville, DE 19975 
Warren Baker, PGTC 366 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801 
Doug Stadler, PGTC 16525 Raven Rock Or., Gaithersburg, MD 20875 
Bill Turner Po Box 7788, Fredericksburg, VA, 22404 
Randy Barger, PGTC 6678 Turning Run Lane, MarshalL VA, 20115 
Warren Baker, PGTC. 366 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801 
Marshall H. Gevinson 13432 Keating St, Rockville, MD 20850 
Donald Krause 5729 Sunbury Dr, Alexandria, VA 22303 
Giles Light 6330 Watercrest Way Bradenton, FL 34202 
Doug Stadler 16525 Raven Rock Dr, Gaithersburg, MD 20875 
Marshall Gevinson 13432 Keating Street, Rockville, MD 20850 

LIVING PAST SCRIBES, TREASURES, TRUSTEES 
G, Lee Ferguson, Pscribe 
Nelson Newcombe, Pscribe 
Robert K. Alexander, PTreas. 
Paul R Carruthers, PT re as 
Charles Ware, PTrus. 
Nelson W. Stallker, PTrus. 
Ronnie G. Louia, Ptrus 
Wayne Blackburn, PTrus, 
Cloyd Bittner. Ptrus 

4621 Saul RD, Kensington, MD 20895 
8523 Parliament Drive, Springfield, VA 22151 
11365 Deercroft Ct, Spring Hill, FL 34609 
623 Linksview Or,, Longs, SC, 29568 
84 North Edgewood Drive, Hagerstown, MD 21740 
15908 Maple Ridge Ct, Rockville, MD 20853 
4513 Furman Rd, Silver Spring, MD 20906 
PO Box 576, Greenwood, SC 29648-0576 
1917 Henry Rd, Rockville, MD 20851 

MUSICAL DIRECTOR, EMERITUS 
Robert K, Alexander, 106 Coree Way, New Bern, NC 28562 

-15-

301-649-1140 
301-949-7762 
813-7648780 
904-753-9317 
717-417-6058 
252-637-7862 
843-399-6150 

301-460-4646 

301-493-8694 

301-745-4173 
703-978-6521 

301-762-6474 

301-762-6374 
301-9461707 

302-988-1178 
301-493-8694 

302-988-1178 
814-913-1957 
301-208-2083 

814-913-1957 
301-871-3200 

301-208-2083 

301-493-8694 

252-514-4122 



• STATIONF.RY 
• llROCHt:RES 
• PROGRA.\l.S 
• llOOJCLETS 
• l\CRFORMS 
• MEMOPALJ5 
• CO'.'JTKACTS 
• BUSr.-.l:SSCARDS 
• :-rEWSLETl'ERS 
• IR l.t.EfJNS 
• N:.PC'fiT5 
• 61~Y 

Printers of 
THE ECHO 

The first place 
publicaiion 

INVOICE'; • 
(AU.ING CARDS • 

ST A TEME.'1T5 • 
INVIT ATIOl<S • 

MF.NUS • 
Ar-.NUAL REJ'ORTS • 

DIRECTORIES • 
POSTCARO'i • 

PliBLICATIONS • 
COMPLETE TYPESEITIJ\G • 

AND GRAP! ncs 11FPT. • 
1..AlJEL & !'.l:All. • 


